



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (PIL) No. - 1995 of 2025

Ghanshyam Tripathi

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Dinesh Kumar Tripathi, Siblu Panday
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	Bhupendra Kumar Tripathi, C.S.C.

Court No. - 21

HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.

HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.

1. Heard Ms. Aditi Srivastava holding brief of Sri Dinesh Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri Hare Ram Tripathi, learned Standing Counsel for the State-respondents.
2. In response to the order dated 02.02.2026, Sri Hare Ram Tripathi, learned Standing Counsel has placed the detailed instructions sent by the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Machhlishahar, Jaunpur dated 13.03.2026. In view of the instructions, it is apparent on the face of record that till date, the entire work has not been completed.
3. Considering the relief as prayed for, we find no further relaxation can be accorded to the respondent even though, thrice the matter was adjourned.
4. We direct the District Magistrate, Jaunpur to make a spot inspection and submit his personal response in the instant matter. The affidavit is to be filed on or before the next date fixed.
5. Put up this matter again as fresh on 20.04.2026.

(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)

March 19, 2026

Priya